
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   5 September 2014 
 

 
Committee:  
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 15 September 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
Gerald Dakin 
David Minnery 
John Cadwallader 
Tracey Huffer 
Simon Jones 

Heather Kidd 
Pamela Moseley 
Peggy Mullock 
Peter Nutting 
Madge Shineton 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Amanda Holyoak  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252718 
Email:   amandaholyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disposable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have Disposable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 23 June 2014 and 14 July 2014 are 
attached for confirmation 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements and petitions of which members of the 
public have given notice.  Deadline for notification is 4.00 pm on Wednesday 10 
September 2014. 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification is 4.00 pm on Wednesday 10 September 2014. 
 
 

6  Annual Safeguarding Report (Pages 11 - 66) 
 
The Committee to consider the Annual Safeguarding Report (to follow, 
marked:  6), assess performance and assure itself that all necessary action is 
being taken to keep people safe.  This item will also cover an update on the 
implications of the Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
Legislation. 
 
Contact:  Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services (01743) 253704 
 
 

7  Adult Social Care Bill  
 
A presentation will be made on progress in Shropshire in relation to the Adult 
Social Care Bill 
 
Contact:  Ruth Houghton, Head of Social Care Efficiency and Improvement 



(01743) 253093 
 
 

8  Work Programme (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
To consider proposals for the Committee’s Work Programme, attached marked:  
8 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact:  Martin Stevens on 01743 252722  

 

   

 Committee and Date 
Healthy and Adult Social  
Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
23 June 2014 
 
10:00am 

 Item No 
 

3a 
 
Public 

 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2014 

Responsible Officer Amanda Holyoak 
Email: amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 252718 

 

Present 

Mr G L Dakin (Chairman), Mrs P Dee, Mrs T Huffer, Mr S P Jones, Mrs H Kidd,  
Mr D Minnery, Mrs P Moseley, Mrs P Mullock, Mr P Nutting. 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 Mr G Dakin was elected Chairman.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

  
Apologies for absence were received from Mr J Cadwallader and Mrs M Shineton.  
Mrs P Dee substituted for Mrs Shineton.     

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

 

 Mr D Minnery was appointed as Vice Chairman.   
 

4. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 
 There were no new disclosable pecuniary interests declared.   
 
5. MINUTES 

 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2014 be confirmed 
as a correct record subject to ‘Alena Lane’ being changed to ‘Helena Lane’ on 
page 4 and ‘£23 in funds’ being amended to ‘£23,000 in funds’, also on page 4.    

 
 

6.     PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 

 There were no public questions.    
 

 

7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

  
 There were no Member Questions.   
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee:  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 

 

Contact:  Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718                                                                                              3  

 

8. AUTISM HEALTH ASSESSMENT 

 

 The Head of Social Care Efficiency and Improvement presented a report (a copy is 
attached to the signed minutes) on further developments against the National 
Strategy for Autism and a Department of Health update to the Strategy published in 
April 2014.   

 
 The Committee commented on the clarity of the report and was particularly pleased 

to hear of the significant progress made in key areas and that a clear diagnostic 
pathway funded by the Clinical Commissioning Group was now in place.   

 
 In response to questions, the Head of Social Care Efficiency and Improvement also 

reported on:  improvements in the staff training around the needs of individuals with 
Autistic Spectrum Conditions; development of a community hub model which will 
be based at Louise House in Shrewsbury from September 2014; and the 
retendering of the current advice and information contract which would contain a 
specific focus on providing advice and guidance for those with Autistic Spectrum 
Conditions on it and be in place by October.   She also confirmed that the tender 
included a requirement for follow up to find out how people had got on after initial 
signposting was provided.     

 
 A Member who was aware of two severely autistic people living in her Electoral 

Division referred to the closure of the Independent Living Fund and asked what 
arrangements would be made in the light of this.  The Committee heard that there 
was some guidance available but the future of the Fund was not clear, following a 
challenge to government on the decision to close it.  Independent Living Fund 
assessors were meeting individuals and arranging interviews with social workers 
where necessary 

 
 The Chairman said he understood that as many as 1 in 10 people might have an 

Autistic Spectrum Condition and enquired about the likely numbers of people in 
Shropshire who might be in need of support.  Officers reported that it was not 
possible to estimate how many people might need support who were not already 
service users of the Council but as the hub developed it would help triangulate 
figures.   

 
 Members of the Committee asked how performance against the Strategy would be 

assessed and whether it was possible to develop a dashboard.  The Head of Social 
Care Efficiency and Improvement said she would look into what information was 
collected and how it could be presented.   

 
 The Committee agreed that as a Commissioning Council, the needs of those with 

autism would need to be considered in all re-commissioning activity.   
 
RESOLVED:  

 

To endorse the view that autism is an issue that needs to be responded to as a 
whole Council, ensuring all services are available to all with autism 
 
That the Head of be asked to consider ways to measure and present performance 
against the Autism Strategy Action Plan. 
 

 

Page 2



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee:  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 

 

Contact:  Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718                                                                                              4  

 

 

9. SOCIAL CARE BRIEFING 

 

 The Committee considered its third briefing paper (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) on the Adult Social Care Bill, focusing on the sections relating to 
Continuity of Care when moving between areas, protecting adults from abuse or 
neglect, and the laws for carers.   The Head of Service:  Improvement and 
Efficiency also reported on the work being undertaken locally and tabled a chart 
showing the proposed programme structure to implement the new legislation within 
Shropshire (copy attached to the signed minutes).   

 
 Members heard that Continuity of Care ensured that when an adult who was
[...]
king and confirmed that 
there was a number of way to report concerns in addition to the website.  Officers 
were working with the Senior Citizens Forum and Learning Disability Partnership 
Board on raising awareness. A Member encouraged officers to consult Local 
Members regarding appropriate mechanisms to use in different parts of the county. 

 
 Officers also explained that for the first time carers would be recognised in law and 

have their support needs assessed in their personal contexts.   Members enquired 
about the number of carers in Shropshire and on the extent of the financial impact 
stemming from this change.  It was estimated that there were about 34,000 carers 

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee:  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 

 

Contact:  Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718                                                                                              5  

 

in Shropshire and triangulation of records with other sources was expected to 
produce a more exact figure in September.  Clear data was required to assess 
potential financial impacts of the change.  It was confirmed that the Council would 
be aware of cross border issues in carrying out this work. 

  
 The Committee asked to be appraised of the impacts of the changes at a future 

meeting when more information was available and financial modelling further 
advanced.   

   
10. PEER REVIEW OF ADULT SERVICES  

 

 The Director of Adult Services gave a presentation (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) on the findings of the Shropshire Adult Social Care Peer Challenge which 
took place in May 2014.  He explained the context for the peer reviews and how 
the scope for each review was determined.  The scope in Shropshire had included 
whether early intervention and prevention was adequate and effective, and how the 
Better Care Fund supported the integration of Health Social Care, local 
communities and the voluntary and community sector whilst protecting adult social 
care.   

 
 The Peer Reviewers had been impressed by the clear vision of officers at all levels 

with a clear focus on early intervention and prevention.  The strengths and the 
areas for consideration were highlighted in the presentation and in discussion 
Members asked questions including about the definition of ‘community’ particularly 
in the context of the rural areas of Shropshire.   

 
 The Head of Adult Social Care explained that the Council did not have a single 

approach but did have a commitment to design services at the lowest possible 
level.  Market Town delivery would work for some areas but not all and he 
emphasised that there was not a prescribed model.  Improvements were needed in 
measuring impacts and outcomes and the Head of Social Care Operations would 
be looking at this with the Committee at a future meeting.     

 
 RESOLVED:  
 

That the Head of Adult Social Care Operations be asked to attend a future meeting 
to provide a briefing on Adult Social Care Transformation to cover outcome 
measures and performance management.   

 
 
 

Chairman:........................................................... 
 
 

Date:............15 September 2014....................... 

Page 4



Contact:  Martin Stevens on 01743 252722  

 

   

 Committee and Date 
Healthy and Adult Social  
Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
15 September 2014 
 
10:00am 

 Item No 
 

3b 
 
Public 

 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2014 

10.00 AM – 12.06 PM 
 
Responsible Officer Amanda Holyoak 
Email: amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 252718 

 

Present 

Mr G L Dakin (Chairman), Mr J Cadwallader, Mrs P Dee, Mrs T Huffer, Mr S P Jones, Mrs 
H Kidd, Mrs P Moseley, Mrs P Mullock, Mr P Nutting. 
 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

  
Apologies for absence were received from Mr D Minnery and Mrs M Shineton.  Mrs 
Dee substituted for Mrs Shineton.     

 
12. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 

on any matter in which they had a disclosable pecuniary interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.     

 
13. MINUTES 
 
 The Chairman reported that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 

would be presented for confirmation at the following meeting.   
 
 
14.     PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
 There were no public questions.    
 
 
15. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
  
 There were no Member Questions.   
 
16. Relocation of Monkmoor Walk-In Service to Accident and Emergency, Royal 

Shrewsbury Hospital 
 
 The Committee received a paper (copy attached to signed minutes) which sought 

support for Commissioner plans to re-locate the Shropshire Walk-in Centre based 

Page 5



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee:  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2014 

 

Contact:  Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 . 

 

in Monkmoor, Shrewsbury, to Accident and Emergency at the Royal Shrewsbury 
Hospital.   

 
 The Chairman welcomed the following representatives to the meeting who were 

present to support and answer questions about the proposed re-location:  Paul 
Tulley, Chief Operating Officer, Clinical Commissioning Group, Dr Peter Clowes, 
Clinical Lead for Urgent Care CCG, Emma Pyrah, Urgent Care Commissioner, Dr 
Steve James – Medical Director for Walk In Centre, Dr Kevin Eardley – Consultant, 
SATH, Graham Shepherd – Shropshire Patient Group Representative, Liz Welsh – 
NHS England, Primary Care Lead Shropshire & Telford, and Rebecca Woods – 
NHS England, Head of Primary Care Commissioning. 

 
 The Chief Operating Officer reported that the Walk In Service had now been in 

place for five years and was a well-regarded service with 34,000 users every year.  
It was currently located at Monkmoor, Shrewsbury, alongside a GP Practice with 
3,000 registered patients and it was now proposed to split the Walk In element 
fro
[...]
ny Committee 
Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin  

Annual Safeguarding Report 2013-14 
 
Responsible Officer: Stephen Chandler, Director Adult Social Care Services 

e-mail: Stephen.chandler@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 252421  

 

Summary 

This report provides introduction and context for the Shropshire and Telford & 
Wrekin Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013-14. 

 

Content 

a) Introduction & Context 

b) Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) (summarised content taken from the 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013-14). 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the content of this report is noted alongside the Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2013-14. Particular attention should be paid to the 
information highlighted in this report concerning the Supreme Court’s decision in 
March 2014 concerning Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). 

 

1. Introduction and Context 

During 2013/14, Shropshire Council and its partners have continued to build 
upon the strong adult safeguarding foundations developed during the 
preceding years. Collaborative working is at the core of effective 
safeguarding, and the positive engagement with partner agencies 
operationally, and strategically through the Board, has ensured that 
safeguarding remains an organisational priority for all. The Safeguarding 
Adults Board continues to demonstrate its commitment to making sure that 
everyone in the community stays as safe and healthy as possible, with the 
agreed common aim of protecting adults at risk from harm. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 

 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

 

2. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) 

The deprivation of Liberty Safeguards were introduced in April 2009. These 

are essentially a way to keep someone in a hospital or in a care home when 

the person needs to receive care and treatment but they are unable to make 

this decision themselves. 

The process is complex and time consuming to grant an authorisation and 

requires six assessments that are completed by the Council (the supervisory 

body). 

The Supreme Court issued a decision in March 2014 on 3 cases (2 different 
people). That decision changed the face of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) and has significant implications for local authorities as supervisory 
bodies. 

Following this decision, an acid test was established for deprivation of liberty 
which is that – 

The person is under continuous supervision and control and is not free 
to leave. 

This ‘acid test’ has significant implications in terms of the increase in numbers 
of people who will require assessments and the settings in which deprivation 
of liberty becomes applicable. 

Most Local Authorities in the West Midlands report having carried out their 
previous full year’s number of assessments in the first 10 weeks of this year. 
Last full year Shropshire did 165 assessments, however, have received over 
500 requests so far in 2013/14.  

Shropshire figures to date 

Last three months Referrals 

March 14 15 

April 14 41 

May 14 92 

June 14 85 

July 14 148 

August 14 200 

 

Looking more widely the implications extend to settings outside of care homes 
and hospitals where the acid test is met. This includes supported living, foster 

Page 12



 

 Page 3 of 3 

 

care, shared lives schemes and domiciliary settings. These are cases which 
will now need to go to the Court of Protection for authorisation of deprivation 
of liberty.  

There is an ADASS led task force which has been set up to consider the 
impact of the Supreme Court judgement, this group contains DoLS Leads 
from most regions in England and members from NHS England and CCG’s. 
The MCA/DoLS Manager from Shropshire (a jointly funded post) has a lead 
role with this task force. 

A formal approach for funding for this new cost burden has been made to DH 
to the treasury by ADASS and the LGA.  

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 

not include it
[...]
 N/A Q2 Q3 Q4

%age of cases in which the level of risk 88.5% 88.4% 89.4%

reduced from referral to closure (123/139 (199/225) (253/283)

5.1.6 Number of Referrals

Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013 - 14

8

P
age 24



5.1.7 Source of Referrals

5.1.8 Case Conclusion

Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013 - 14

9

P
age 25



5.2 Shropshire   

Referrals in Shropshire were lower in 2013/14 than the previous year. For 2013/14 there are a total of 497 individuals for

whom a safeguarding referral has been made). This represents a reduction of just under 10%. Further analysis for 2014

will con>rm whether this is related to the implementation of the new procedures and in particular the opportunity to

risk assess all potential alerts. 

Of these 388 were already known to the Local Authority. Over 90% were white by ethnicity. The primary client group

for referrals was physical disability/Frail and sensory impairment (collectively as one group) around 12% of referrals

were for adults with a learning disability. 

The largest category of recorded type of abuse was Neglect or acts of omission at around 42% with the lowest

category being sexual abuse at 4% of total recorded entries.

The majority of incidents happened within care homes at 43% and within the persons own home recorded 

incidents at 39%.

The breakdown of closed cases by outcome was as  follows:

5.2.1 Outcomes

23% Substantiated – fully

11% Substantiated – partly

18% Inconclusive

48% Not substantiated.

Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013 - 14

10

P
age 26



Additional outcomes were introduced through the year 2013/14 for collection but have not fully been incorporated or

reported on. One of these relates to the numbers of people who lacked capacity to make informed decisions about

their safety this will be a welcome addition for 20014/15.

5.2.2 Total referrals received by Sh
[...]
uthorities Grossed estimate for

Total number 152 authorities1

Total number

2013/14 10,151 13,719

2014/15 94,561 138,165

2015/16 108,830 175,916

An estimated £48m de>cit was projected from the responses which when grossed for non responding councils also

would be around £88m. 

The e;ect of the judgement is also to widen out the application of DoL in supported living, Shared Lives schemes,

educational settings and foster care. These types of cases currently need to be authorised by the Court of Protection

and guidance is awaited on how to proceed

1Grossed >gure calculated by taking the mean >gure for each type of responding authority and 

applying it to non-responding authorities of the same type.

Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013 - 14

31

P
age 47



8. Priorities for 2014/15
The Safeguarding Adults Board priorities for 2014/15 will be ensuring that it meets its legislative duties in relation to the

implementation of The Care Act. 

8.1 In relation to safeguarding, the Care Act will do the following:

Make safeguarding adults boards statutory; and ensure there is a clear strategy and business plan  

Make safeguarding enquiries a corporate duty for councils;

Make serious case reviews mandatory when certain triggering situations have occurred and the parties believe that

safeguarding failures have had a part to play;

Place duties to co-operate over the supply of information on relevant agencies;

Place a duty on councils to fund advocacy for assessment and safeguarding for people who do not have anyone

else to speak up for them;

The SAB will therefore have to respond to the above to be ready for implementation in April 2015

Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013 - 14

32

P
age 48



9. Agency statements

9.1 Telford & Wrekin Council

Protecting and supporting vulnerable people continues to be a council priority in Telford & Wrekin. Throughout 2013/14 our

adult safeg

Minutes of the meeting


 

SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2014 

10.00 am – 12 noon in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  amandaholyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252718 
 
Present  
  
Councillors Gerald Dakin, John Cadwallader, Simon Jones, Heather Kidd, 
Pamela Moseley, Peggy Mullock, Peter Nutting and Madge Shineton 
 
 
18 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
Apologies were received from Mr D Minnery and Mrs T Huffer.  Mrs V Parry substituted for 
Mrs Huffer. 
 
19 Disposable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room prior 
to the commencement of the debate.  
 
20 Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 23 June 2014 and 14 July 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
21 Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from Members of the Public.   
 
22 Member Question Time  
 
There were no questions from Members of the Council. 
 
23 Annual Safeguarding Report  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care introduced the Annual Safeguarding Report (a copy is 
attached to the signed minutes).  He drew attention to the increasing number of referrals 
but explained that this was felt by the Board to be acceptable and linked to greater public 
awareness around adult safeguarding. 
 
Current priorities focused on improving the experience of all within the safeguarding 
process and speed of investigations, on addressing a change in interpretation of the law 
around Deprivation of Liberties Legislation, and meeting the legislative duties in relation to 
implementation of the Care Act in time for April 2015.  
 



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 15 September 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718 2 

 

The Care Act would put the Adult Safeguarding Board on the same legal framework as the 
Children’s Safeguarding Board and involve a change in its composition.  Consideration 
was being given as to whether these requirements would allow a Board across Shropshire 
and Telford and Wrekin to function effectively or whether there would be a need for 
separate ones. 
 
Members questioned the Director of Adult Services on a number of areas, including 
whether there was a mechanism for feeding back to a person who had reported a 
safeguarding issue, in order that they could be satisfied that action had been taken on the 
concern they had raised.  
 
Questions also covered the figures around staff training, and how much training was 
provided to those actually working with vulnerable people whether in a care setting or in 
their own home. 
 
In response, the Director of Adult Services stated that when an adult safeguarding 
concern was raised, the details would be recorded and at that point, the person making 
the report should be informed what the likely feedback route for them would be, and 
reassurance provided that the report would be acted upon. 
 
Members felt it was important that a person making a report should be informed once an 
investigation had been completed.  They did not believe that any other information should 
be fed back but this would provide reassurance that the issue had been looked into.  The 
Committee suggested that this mechanism should be reported on in next year’s annual 
report.   The Director of Adult Services said that staff should be aware that a person 
making a referral could be informed that an investigation had been concluded. 
 
In addressing the questions asked about training, including how many domicillary workers 
were trained in safeguarding, the Director of Adult Services said that the Council needed 
to ensure that its contractors provided the same training as the Council would.  All 
contractors were registered with the Care Quality Commission which took training 
provision into account and safeguarding was a mandatory element.   The Committee 
asked how confident the Council was that this reflected 100% of the workforce who had 
contact with service users and the Director said he would report back on the actual figure.   
 
Members also asked why the majority of incidents (43%) happened within care homes and 
some felt this was worrying considering these should be the places where vulnerable 
people would be most safe.    The Director of Adult Care explained that a large scale 
investigation, for example into a residential care home, was deemed to impact on all 
residents in the setting, and these would all then be listed separately as a potential victim 
of abuse.  Such incidences would now be addressed as large scale institutional 
investigations.   Also, there were more people within an institutional setting who were 
better equipped to raise concerns and increase the chances of a safeguarding issue being 
spotted.   
 
Members also asked what happened when cases were ‘not substantiated’ and whether 
this determination would lead to any increased monitoring.  The Committee noted that 
where an investigation concluded with ‘not-substantiated’ a final meeting would be held 
and next steps identified if necessary, for example, increased monitoring by a social 
worker.   



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 15 September 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718 3 

 

 
The Committee asked whether people receiving care in their own homes were advised on 
how to report abuse, particularly those who may have dementia or serious learning 
difficulties.   A social worker and reviewing officer would check understanding of this 
during reviews which happened at least annually.  The main Adult Social Care telephone 
number was the contact and ‘First Point of Contact’ cards were made available.  The 
Director Adult Services said that in cases of severe learning disability or dementia there 
was likely to be a large number of people involved in providing care but there would be a 
lead person with responsibility for that person and this would be set out in contracts.   
 
The Director of Adult Services reassured Members that he would know at any period in 
time if an organisation might be failing and what safeguarding action was in place.  
Intelligence would be shared in such cases between HealthWatch, the Care Quality 
Commission and Clinical Commissioning Group and checks were made where necessary.  
If there was a failure to reach an appropriate standard within a set period of time additional 
action would be taken. 
 
Attention was drawn to some errors in the report which the Director of Adult Services said 
would be corrected (pie chart page 10, and in paragraph 7.1 figure should read 48, not 
448.) 
 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) 
 
The Director of Adult Services reported on the implications in a recent change of 
interpretation in law around the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards.  These were first 
introduced in 2009 as a way to keep someone in hospital or in a care home when the 
person needed to receive care and treatment but were unable to make this decision 
themselves.    The Supreme Court had issued a decision earlier in the year on a number 
of cases which gave rise to significant implications in terms of the increase in numbers of 
people who would require assessments, even if they were compliant and happy.  This also 
widened the setting in which deprivation of liberty became applicable and this now 
included supported living, foster care, shared lives schemes and domicillary care.   
 
The Committee heard that last year Shropshire had conducted 165 assessments in total 
but had received over 500 requests so far for this year.  The process to grant an 
authorisation was complex, time consuming and costly, and the number of people 
qualified to carry out assessments was limited.  Following an initial assessment review 
was also required within a maximum of a 12 month period, often much shorter periods of 
time.   
 
When asked what action was being taken to address this, the Director of Adult Service 
reported that a formal approach for funding this new cost burden had been made to 
central government by the Local Government Association and the Association of Directors 
of Adult Social Services.  The situation in Shropshire was being monitored on a monthly 
basis and some underspend was being used to fund this to date.  A business case was 
being built around future requirements.  There would also be a cost attached to any 
decisions which were challenged through the complaints procedure.   
 



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 15 September 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718 4 

 

In response to a question from the Healthwatch representative, it was confirmed that every 
Deprivation of Liberty referral was considered by the DoLS Manager who would consider 
the urgency of the application and prioritise as necessary.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director of Adult Services be asked to provide information through the Annual 
Safeguarding Report confirmation that people making referrals were informed that an 
investigation had been conducted and completed 
 
That the Committee be provided with further information in the new year on the costs and 
challenges associated with the change in interpretation of Deprivation of Liberty legislation 
and the effect on the Social Care Budget 
 
24 Adult Social Care Bill  
 
The Head of Social Care Efficiency and Improvement delivered a presentation (copy 
attached to signed minutes) designed to brief the Committee on the Implementation of the 
Care Act in Shropshire, and following up on previous reports. 
 
The outcome on the previous consultation on draft regulations and guidance for 
implementation of part 1 was expected in October but no major surprises were envisaged. 
Revised guidance was known to be an improved safeguarding section, and clarification in 
a number of areas to ensure better consistency with the legislation. 
 
In responding to the Committee’s questions regarding Shropshire’s preparation for 
implementation, officers reported on the key issues facing the Council, the Programme 
Board Structure in place to provide governance, the project team leading implementation 
and the 11 workstreams each with a lead officer who would report to the Project Manager. 
 
The presentation also covered funding streams, funding reforms (the care cap) and the 
impact of this and other financial burdens for Shropshire.  A national communication 
programme was expected from November 2014 and Shropshire would develop a 
communication plan to all stakeholders based on real life experiences.  The presentation 
concluded with the next steps required.   
 
In response to questions, officers explained that there were potentially 10,000 carers 
within Shropshire who would become eligible for assessment. Data was being triangulated 
to refine this figure to allow the impact of this to be estimated.   
 
The Committee also asked questions around the Funding Reforms, the separation of care 
and accommodation costs and the £123,000 upper capital threshold for means tested 
support in residential care and the £72,000 cap on total amount an individual would have 
to pay for care related costs. 
 
The Committee asked for further information on this to be provided at a future meeting so 
it could better understand the situation.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 15 September 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718 5 

 

That the Committee continue to monitor potential new burdens and implications of 
implementation of the Care Bill as necessary 
 
That the Committee receive a future briefing to particularly clarify the impact of funding 
reforms once more guidance is available  
 
 
25 Work Programme  
 
The proposed work programme for the Committee was considered.  A meeting had been 
planned for 24 October 2014 to consider Future Fit options for Emergency and Urgent 
Care Centres but Members agreed to put this item back as there had been a delay in the 
programme.   
 
It was agreed that the 24 October meeting be used instead to look at performance of the 
West Midlands Ambulance Service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That West Midlands Ambulance Service be asked to attend the meeting on 24 October to 
address performance issues in Shropshire.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  


